



November 6, 2024

The Secretary, Listing Department
BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai - 400 001.
Maharashtra, India.
Scrip Code: 500470

The Manager, Listing Department
National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor, Plot No. C/1,
G Block, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E),
Mumbai - 400 051.
Maharashtra, India.
Symbol: TATASTEEL

Dear Sir, Madam,

Sub: Submission of Press Release

Please find enclosed herewith the press release titled “ **Tata Steel reports Consolidated EBITDA of Rs 6,224 crores for the quarter and Rs 13,046 crores for the half year ended September 30, 2024**”.

This press release is being submitted in compliance with Regulation 30 and Regulation 51 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations, 2015, as amended.

This is also being made available on the Company’s website www.tatasteel.com

This is for your information and records.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully,
Tata Steel Limited

Parvatheesam Kanchinadham
Company Secretary & Chief Legal Officer

Encl.: As above

TATA STEEL LIMITED

Registered Office Bombay House 24 Homi Mody Street Fort Mumbai 400 001 India
Tel 91 22 6665 8282 Fax 91 22 6665 7724
Corporate Identification Number L27100MH1907PLC000260 Website www.tatasteel.com

Mumbai, November 06, 2024

Tata Steel reports Consolidated EBITDA of Rs 6,224 crores for the quarter and Rs 13,046 crores for the half year ended September 30, 2024

Highlights:

- Consolidated Revenues for 1HFY25 were Rs 1,08,676 crores. EBITDA improved by 25% YoY to Rs 13,046 crores with an EBITDA margin of 12%.
- Consolidated Revenues for the July – Sep 2024 quarter were Rs 53,905 crores and EBITDA was Rs 6,224 crores with an EBITDA margin of around 12%.
- The company has spent Rs 4,806 crores on capital expenditure during the quarter and Rs 8,583 crores for the half year.
- Net debt stands at Rs 88,817 crores. Our group liquidity remains strong at Rs 26,028 crores, which includes cash & cash equivalents of Rs 10,575 crores.
- India² revenues were Rs 32,660 crores for the quarter and EBITDA was Rs 6,912 crores, which translates to an EBITDA margin of 21%. Crude steel production was 5.28 million tons and was up 5% on YoY basis. Deliveries stood at 5.11 million tons and were up on YoY basis, driven by 6% rise in domestic deliveries.
 - On half year basis, Revenues were Rs 65,853 crores and EBITDA was Rs 13,946 crores.
- In September 2024, we successfully commissioned India's largest blast furnace at Kalinganagar. With ramp up of Kalinganagar facilities, India crude steel capacity will increase to 26.6 MTPA.
- In UK, the remaining blast furnace at Port Talbot was closed to pave the way for next generation of green steelmaking. During the quarter, revenues were £600 million and EBITDA loss stood at £147 million. Liquid steel production was 0.39 million tons while deliveries were 0.63 million tons.
 - On half year basis, Revenues were £1,246 million and EBITDA loss was £238 million.
- Netherlands revenues were £1,300 million and EBITDA for the quarter was £22 million. Liquid steel production at 1.66 million tons and deliveries at 1.50 million tons, were up on YoY basis.
 - On half year basis, Revenues were £2,644 million and EBITDA was £65 million.

Financial Highlights:

Key Profit & Loss account items (All figures are in Rs. Crores unless specified)	India ^{1,2}			Consolidated		
	2QFY25	1QFY25	2QFY24	2QFY25	1QFY25	2QFY24
Production (mn ton) ³	5.28	5.27	5.02	7.69	8.00	7.31
Deliveries (mn ton)	5.11	4.94	4.82	7.52	7.39	7.07
Turnover	32,660	33,193	34,897	53,905	54,771	55,682
Reported EBITDA	6,912	7,034	6,959	6,224	6,822	4,315
Reported EBITDA per ton (Rs. Per ton)	13,524	14,236	14,452	8,278	9,234	6,106
Adjusted EBITDA⁴	6,889	7,037	6,495	5,522	6,950	4,147
Adjusted EBITDA per ton (Rs. Per ton)	13,479	14,242	13,487	7,345	9,407	5,869
PBT before exceptional items	4,682	4,707	4,788	2,146	2,735	160
Exceptional Items (gain)/loss	(14)	237	12,993	(18)	358	6,899
Reported Profit after Tax	3,460	3,337	(8,814)	759	919	(6,511)

1. Tata Steel Standalone numbers have been restated from April 1, 2023, to reflect merger of Indian Steel & Wire Products Limited with Tata Steel; Figures for previous periods have been regrouped and reclassified to conform to classification of current period, where necessary;
 2. India includes Tata Steel Standalone and Neelachal Ispat Nigam Limited on proforma basis adjusted for intercompany purchase and sale;
 3. Production numbers for consolidated financials are calculated using crude steel for India, liquid steel for UK & Netherlands and saleable steel for South East Asia; 4. Adjusted for changes on account of FX movement on intercompany debt / receivables

Management Comments:**Mr. T V Narendran, Chief Executive Officer & Managing Director:**

“Global operating environment remained complex, with key regions facing subdued growth. Macro-economic conditions in China continued to weigh on commodity prices including steel. In India, steel demand continued to improve but domestic prices were under pressure due to cheap imports. Despite this, Tata Steel has delivered broadly consistent performance, with India deliveries at 5.1 million tons for the quarter and 10.1 million tons for the half year. Domestic deliveries rose by 6% for the quarter and 5% for the half year on YoY basis. Among business verticals, automotive deliveries were aided by growth in hi-end products. Tata Tiscon achieved ‘best ever 2Q’ deliveries and was up 20% YoY. In September 2024, we successfully commissioned the 5 MTPA blast furnace at Kalinganagar. This coupled with the 2.2 MTPA CRM complex will further improve our product mix. 2Q also marked the closure of our blast furnaces in UK. We have signed the grant funding agreement with the UK government and are progressing on the proposed transition to green steel. We remain fully committed to supporting affected employees and have offered the best ever package of support in Tata Steel UK. In Netherlands, our deliveries stood at 1.5 million tons and subdued steel prices weighed on performance. We are undertaking pilot projects to avoid or convert captured carbon emissions. I am happy to share that we have achieved 20% diversity for the first time in India and have also been recognised by worldsteel for process safety management.”

Mr. Koushik Chatterjee, Executive Director and Chief Financial Officer:

“Tata Steel Consolidated revenues for the half year were Rs 1,08,676 crores and EBITDA was Rs 13,046 crores. Consolidated EBITDA margin witnessed an improvement of around 300 bps to 12%, aided by higher volumes in India and improved profitability at Netherlands. This was despite challenging operating environment across geographies. Consolidated revenues for the quarter stood at Rs 53,905 crores and EBITDA was Rs 6,224 crores, which translates to a margin of 12%. India revenues were around Rs 32,660 crores and margin of 21% works out to an EBITDA of Rs 6,912 crores. Our second blast furnace at Kalinganagar is ramping up well and associated facilities such as Continuous Annealing Line and Air Separation Unit will be commissioned in the later part of the year. Separately, we have placed equipment orders for our 0.85 MTPA Electric Arc Furnace plant in Ludhiana. Our performance in UK and Netherlands was adversely impacted by the compression in steel spreads. Further, UK was also weighed by the transitory nature of operations as the blast furnaces were safely decommissioned and steel stock was built up to operate downstream. We spent around Rs 8,583 crores on capital expenditure during the half year, mostly in India. Our net debt stands at Rs 88,817 crores and the group liquidity position remains strong at Rs 26,028 crores, with cash and cash equivalents of Rs 10,575 crores. We are focused on cost optimisation, operational improvements and working capital management to maximise cashflows. With respect to the UK transition, we have signed a contract with Tenova to deliver a state-of-the-art Electric Arc Furnace. We have completed public consultation on the planning application and anticipate commencing large scale site work around July 2025. During our transition to green steel, we will operate our downstream operations by sourcing substrate. This will help us sustain our significant market presence across steel end use segments in UK. In Netherlands, we are engaged with the government on support for the decarbonisation of our operations.”

Disclaimer

Statements in this press release describing the Company’s performance may be “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of applicable securities laws and regulations. Actual results may differ materially from those directly or indirectly expressed, inferred or implied. Important factors that could make a difference to the Company’s operations include, among others, economic conditions affecting demand/ supply and price conditions in the domestic and overseas markets in which the Company operates, changes in or due to the environment, Government regulations, laws, statutes, judicial pronouncements and/ or other incidental factors.

For queries and information

Sarvesh Kumar, Chief Corporate Communications, Tata Steel, sarvesh.kumar@tatasteel.com

About Tata Steel

- Tata Steel group is among the top global steel companies with an annual crude steel capacity of 35 million tonnes per annum.
- It is one of the world's most geographically diversified steel producers, with operations and commercial presence across the world.
- The group recorded a consolidated turnover of around US\$27.7 billion in the financial year ending March 31, 2024.
- A Great Place to Work-Certified™ organisation, Tata Steel Limited, together with its subsidiaries, associates, and joint ventures, is spread across five continents with an employee base of over 78,000.
- Tata Steel has announced its major sustainability objectives including Net Zero by 2045.
- The Company has been on a multi-year digital-enabled business transformation journey intending to be the leader in 'Digital Steel making'. The Company has received the World Economic Forum's Global Lighthouse recognition for its Jamshedpur, Kalinganagar, and IJmuiden Plants. Tata Steel has also been recognised with the 'Digital Enterprise of India – Steel' Award 2024 by Economic Times CIO.
- The Company has been recognised with the World Economic Forum's Global Diversity Equity & Inclusion Lighthouse 2023.
- The Company has been a part of the DJSI Emerging Markets Index since 2012 and has been consistently ranked among the top 10 steel companies in the DJSI Corporate Sustainability Assessment since 2016.
- Tata Steel's Jamshedpur Plant is India's first site to receive ResponsibleSteel™ Certification. Subsequently, its Kalinganagar and Meramandali plants have also received the certification. In India, Tata Steel now has more than 90% of its steel production from ResponsibleSteel™ certified sites.
- Received Prime Minister's Trophy for the best performing integrated steel plant for 2016-17, 2024 Steel Sustainability Champion recognition from worldsteel for seven years in a row, 2023 Climate Change Leadership Award by CDP, Top performer in Iron and Steel sector in Dun & Bradstreet's India's top 500 companies 2022, Ranked as the 2024 most valuable Mining and Metals brand in India by Brand Finance, 'Most Ethical Company' award 2021 from Ethisphere Institute, and 'Best Corporate for Promotion of Sports' recognition at the Sportstar Aces Awards 2024.
- Received the 2023 Global ERM (Enterprise Risk Management) Award of Distinction at the RIMS ERM Conference 2023, 'Masters of Risk' - Metals & Mining Sector recognition at The India Risk Management Awards for the eighth consecutive year, and ICSI Business Responsibility and Sustainability Award 2023 for its first Business Responsibility and Sustainability Report (BRSR), Excellence in Financial Reporting FY20 from ICAI, among several others.

Photographs: [Management and Plant facilities](#) | **Logos:** [Files and usage guidelines](#)

Website: www.tatasteel.com and www.wealsomaketomorrow.com

Follow us on:  Tata Steel |  @TataSteelLtd |  Tata Steel |  Tata Steel |  tatasteeltd